

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.A. No. 46 of 2025

Thingbaijam Naresh Kumar

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
MC (W.A.) No. 90 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

27.10.2025

Read this in conjunction with and in continuation of earlier proceedings dated 23.09.2025, which reads as follows:

“23.09.2025.

Mr. M Hemchandra, learned senior counsel and Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel submit that they have instructions to seek third party leave to assail the order of Hon'ble Single Judge which is under challenge in the captioned intra-court appeal, saying so Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel and Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel request for time.

Request acceded to.

List 4(four) weeks hence.

List on 27.10.2025.

In the interregnum, the interim order already granted by predecessor Hon'ble Bench will continue.”

Today, Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel for appellant; Mr. S. Neoplean, learned Government Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 & 2; Mr. A. Arunkumar, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5; and Mr. S. Rupachandra, learned senior counsel for respondent No. 7 are before this Court.

As regards respondent No. 6, this Court is informed that service is yet to be completed. Let the counsel for appellant do the needful by next listing.

Be that as it may, as regards earlier proceedings dated 23.09.2025, all the afore-referred counsel before us submit that no third party leave has been sought as yet. This submission is recorded.

List on 18.11.2025.

Sandeep

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE